information and the assumptions set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for illustrative

purposes only and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or

consolidated financial condition would have been had the Merger actually occurred on the dates indicated,

nor do they purport to project the future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial condition

for any future period or as of any future date. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon

available information and certain assumptions that Comtech believes are reasonable under the circumstances.

All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

104

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.

AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2019

Comtech
October 31,

2019

Gilat
September 30,

2019

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined
(See Note 7)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 46,873,000 $ 53,089,000 $ (54,962,000) (A) $ 45,000,000

Restricted cash ..... — 30,991,000 — 30,991,000

Accounts receivable, net ..... 161,044,000 65,576,000 (647,000) (I) 225,973,000

Inventories, net ..... 71,810,000 27,512,000 — 99,322,000

Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 15,995,000 25,566,000 — 41,561,000

Total current assets ..... 295,722,000 202,734,000 (55,609,000) 442,847,000

Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 26,873,000 82,976,000 40,000,000 (B) 149,849,000

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net ..... 34,148,000 4,595,000 — 38,743,000

Finance lease right-of-use assets, net ..... 447,000 — — 447,000

Goodwill ..... 309,871,000 43,468,000 123,458,000 (C) 476,797,000

Intangibles with finite lives, net ..... 256,684,000 1,640,000 215,581,000 (B) 473,905,000

Deferred financing costs, net ..... 2,943,000 — 9,000,000 (F) 11,943,000

Severance pay funds ..... — 6,871,000 — 6,871,000

Deferred tax assets, non-current ..... — 2,491,000 (2,491,000) (G) —

Other assets, net ..... 4,334,000 13,664,000 — 17,998,000

Total assets ..... $ 931,022,000 $ 358,439,000 $ 329,939,000 $1,619,400,000

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 29,380,000 20,070,000 (647,000) (I) $ 48,803,000

Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities ..... 72,807,000 69,480,000 7,000,000 (F) 149,287,000

Operating lease liabilities, current ..... 9,248,000 1,628,000 — 10,876,000

Finance lease and other obligations,

current ..... 567,000 — — 567,000

Dividends payable ..... 2,428,000 — — 2,428,000

Contract liabilities ..... 36,989,000 20,056,000 (4,633,000) (B) 52,412,000

Current portion of long-term debt ..... — 4,203,000 (4,203,000) (A) —

Interest payable ..... 447,000 195,000 (195,000) (A) 447,000

Total current liabilities ..... 151,866,000 115,632,000 (2,678,000) 264,820,000

Non-current portion of long-term debt . . . . . 169,000,000 4,000,000 375,475,000 (A) 548,475,000

Operating lease liabilities, non-current ..... 27,725,000 2,975,000 — 30,700,000

Income taxes payable ..... 2,298,000 — — 2,298,000

Deferred tax liability, net ..... 13,768,000 — 41,577,000 (G) 55,345,000

Accrued severance pay ..... — 7,085,000 — 7,085,000

Long-term contract liabilities ..... 11,457,000 — — 11,457,000

Other liabilities ..... 17,264,000 109,000 — 17,373,000

Total liabilities ..... 393,378,000 129,801,000 414,374,000 937,553,000

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock ..... — — — —

Common stock ..... 3,940,000 2,642,000 (2,167,000) (H) 4,415,000

Additional paid-in capital ..... 551,316,000 926,944,000 (771,496,000) (H) 706,764,000

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) . . . 424,237,000 (695,376,000) 683,656,000 (H) 412,517,000

Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . — (5,572,000) 5,572,000 (H) —

979,493,000 228,638,000 (84,435,000) 1,123,696,000

Less:

Treasury stock, at cost ..... (441,849,000) — — (441,849,000)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 537,644,000 228,638,000 (84,435,000) 681,847,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 931,022,000 $ 358,439,000 $ 329,939,000 $1,619,400,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

105

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.

AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the three months ended October 31, 2019

Three months ended:
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined
(See Note 7)

Comtech
October 31, 2019

Gilat
September 30, 2019

Net sales ..... $170,267,000 $63,384,000 $ (380,000) (I) $233,271,000

Cost of sales ..... 106,700,000 40,130,000 (343,000) (B,I) 146,487,000

Gross profit ..... 63,567,000 23,254,000 (37,000) 86,784,000

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative . . . . 31,851,000 9,183,000 182,000 (B) 41,216,000

Research and development, net of

grants ..... 14,861,000 7,080,000 50,000 (B) 21,991,000

Amortization of intangibles ..... 5,206,000 — 2,424,000 (B) 7,630,000

Acquisition plan expenses ..... 2,389,000 — (1,060,000) (F) 1,329,000

54,307,000 16,263,000 1,596,000 72,166,000

Operating income ..... 9,260,000 6,991,000 (1,633,000) 14,618000

Other expenses:

Interest expense ..... 1,804,000 1,006,000 5,222,000 (D,E) 8,032,000

Interest (income) and other ..... (77,000) (466,000) 60,000 (J) (483,000)

Income before provision for (benefit from)

income taxes ..... 7,533,000 6,451,000 (6,915,000) 7,069,000

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes . 1,145,000 163,000 (1,834,000) (K) (526,000)

Net income ..... $ 6,388,000 $ 6,288,000 $(5,081,000) $ 7,595,000

Net income per share:

Basic ..... $ 0.26 $ 0.26

Diluted ..... $ 0.26 $ 0.26

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding – basic ..... 24,555,000 4,746,000 (H) 29,301,000

Weighted average number of common and

common equivalent shares

outstanding – diluted ..... 24,737,000 4,746,000 (H) 29,483,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

106

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.

AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the fiscal year ended July 31, 2019

Twelve months ended:
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined
(See Note 7)

Comtech
July 31, 2019

Gilat
June 30, 2019

Net sales ..... $671,797,000 $254,303,000 $ (4,877,000) (B,I) $921,223,000

Cost of sales ..... 424,357,000 158,540,000 (2,094,000) (B,I) 580,803,000

Gross profit ..... 247,440,000 95,763,000 (2,783,000) 340,420,000

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative . . 128,639,000 40,440,000 729,000 (B) 169,808,000

Research and development, net of

grants ..... 56,407,000 32,501,000 200,000 (B) 89,108,000

Amortization of intangibles ..... 18,320,000 — 9,691,000 (B) 28,011,000

Settlement of intellectual property

litigation ..... (3,204,000) — — (3,204,000)

Acquisition plan expenses ..... 5,871,000 — — 5,871,000

206,033,000 72,941,000 10,620,000 289,594,000

Operating income ..... 41,407,000 22,822,000 (13,403,000) 50,826,000

Other expenses:

Interest expense ..... 9,245,000 4,224,000 19,565,000 (D,E) 33,034,000

Write-off of deferred financing costs 3,217,000 — — 3,217,000

Interest (income) and other ..... 35,000 (714,000) 261,000 (J) (418,000)

Income before provision for (benefit

from) income taxes ..... 28,910,000 19,312,000 (33,229,000) 14,993,000

Provision for (benefit from) income

taxes ..... 3,869,000 (864,000) (7,642,000) (K) (4,637,000)

Net income ..... $ 25,041,000 $ 20,176,000 $(25,587,000) $ 19,630,000

Net income per share:

Basic ..... $ 1.04 $ 0.68

Diluted ..... $ 1.03 $ 0.68

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding – basic ..... 24,124,000 4,746,000 (H) 28,870,000

Weighted average number of common

and common equivalent shares

outstanding – diluted ..... 24,302,000 4,746,000 (H) 29,048,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

107

1. Basis of Unaudited Pro Forma Presentation.

On January 29, 2020, Comtech Telecommunications Corp., a Delaware corporation (“Comtech”),

entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (“Merger Agreement”) with Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd., a

company organized under the laws of the State of Israel (“Gilat”), and Convoy Ltd., a company organized

under the laws of the State of Israel and a wholly owned subsidiary of Comtech (“Merger Sub”). TheMerger

Agreement provides for, among other things, the merger of Merger Sub with and into Gilat, with Gilat